Contracting Firm had to borrow money for paying the salaries to their employees and also to 

deposit various statutory dues like Service Tax, Provident Fund and ESIC contributions. In 

the meanwhile, the Provident Fund Department had sent an assessment order for levying of 

penal damages and interest to the tune of Rs 19,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh) 

approximately towards belated deposit of Provident Fund dues to the Contracting Firm. Shri 

Ajay Tamta, M.P., requested to admit the representation and issue directives to the Hospital 

Authorities to release the dues to the Contracting Firm at the earliest.